

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

THURSDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF OCTOBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA

WRIT PETITION NO: 26950 OF 2023

Between:

Kaki Gopal Reddy, S/o. late Kaki Apparao, Aged about 54 years, R/o.
D.No.53-38-7/3, Maddilapalem, Visakhapatnam, Visakhapatnam District

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The District collector, Visakhapatnam District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Visakhapatnam District.
4. The Thasildar, Anandapuram Mandal, Visakhapatnam District

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ of mandamus or any other appropriate writ or direction declaring the action of the 4th respondent in rejecting my application for issuance of pattadar passbooks and title deedas illegal, arbitrary and in violation of provisions of the Andhra Pradesh Rights in land and Pattadar Pass books Act, 1971 and consequently set aside the proceedings of the 4th respondent vide Rc.No.84/2023/A, Dt.11.09.2023 and to mutate the name of the petitioner in online web land records and issue pattadar passbook in Sy. No .13 of Tangudubilli Village, Anandapurammandal, Visakhapatnam District;

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents not to dispossess the petitioner from subject land in Sy.No.13 of Tangudubilli Village, Anandapuram mandal, Visakhapatnam District, Pending disposal of WP 26950 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Kanakala Devi Prasannakumar, Advocate for the Petitioners and of GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4 and the Court made the following;

ORDER:

"Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue seeks time to secure written instructions and file counter in the matter.

List this case after four (4) weeks.

Considering the submissions made and perusing the material on record, there shall be a direction to maintain status quo in respect of the subject matter property, existing as on today in all respects."

Sd/- B. PRASADA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The District collector, Visakhapatnam District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Visakhapatnam District.
4. The Thasildar, Anandapuram Mandal, Visakhapatnam District (Addressee Nos. 1 to 4 by RPAD)
5. One CC to SRI. KANAKALA DEVI PRASANNAKUMAR, Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
7. One spare copy

KJ

HIGH COURT

NJSJ

DATED:12/10/2023

LIST THIS CASE AFTER FOUR (4) WEEKS

ORDER

WP.No.26950 of 2023

DIRECTION

